
OUTSOURCED SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

17 January 2017

7.00 pm

Publication date: 9 January 2017

Contact
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss/Alan Garside in Democracy and Governance on 
01923 278376 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

Access

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park.

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m.  This is a Pay and Display car park.  
From 1 April 2016 the flat rate charge is £2.00.  

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber.

Fire / Emergency Instructions

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

Filming / Photography / Recording / Reporting

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.



Committee Membership

Councillor T Williams (Chair)
Councillor A Rindl (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Cavinder, J Dhindsa, K Hastrick, A Joynes and P Kent

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence/ Committee membership 

2. Disclosures of interest 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2016 to be submitted and 
signed. 

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting.

(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.)

4. Parking Enforcement Annual Report (Pages 5 - 36)

Report of the Transport and Infrastructure Section Head

5. ICT Service (Pages 37 - 46)

Report of the ICT Client Section Head

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1




 

*PART A 

Report to: Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel   

Date of meeting: 17 January 2017   

Report of: Parking Service Manager 

Title: Parking Service Annual Report  

1.0 Summary

1.1 The Parking Service Annual Report 2015/16 has been published and circulated for 
members. The annual report is produced in line with the recommendations of the 
Traffic Management Act 2004 statutory guidance and is intended to increase 
transparency of the service by detailing all main operational and financial service 
information during the previous financial year. Watford has produced this report 
yearly since the Act came into force in 2008. 

1.2 The intention of this supplementary cover report is to inform members of the panel 
of current and future plans of the Parking Service that do not fall within the 
reporting format of the annual report.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 The annual parking report be noted.

3.0 Background information and future plans

3.1 As outlined within the annual report, the current 10-year parking enforcement 
contract expires in Spring 2018. A project initiation document was prepared and 
approved in March 2016 to ensure that sufficient time is provided for the 
procurement and re-tender process. Soft market testing has commenced and a 
specialist Parking consultant has been appointed with work on the new contract 
specification beginning in January 
[...]
e will be relocated. At the time of writing 
this report, alternative premises have not yet been confirmed but Council officers 
are exploring the capacity for the service to move into the Town Hall or annexe 
building. It is intended that this move will include both Council and contracted staff 
with this arrangement continuing under the new enforcement contract

Moving the Parking Service to the Town Hall will mean that the current public facing 
opening hours of the Parking Shop will be reduced considerably. The Parking Shop is 
currently open between 8am and 6.30pm, Monday to Saturday. Monitoring of the 
footfall and services accessed during 2015/16 has shown that the Parking Shop 
receives an average of 250 visitors per week and that an average of 70% of those 
visitors are attending to purchase visitor vouchers. Residents can currently purchase 
and renew their residents parking permits online, challenge and pay for Penalty 
Charge Notices online or via an automated 24/7 payment line. This information 
indicates that the number of visitors in person to the Parking Shop is likely to be 
minimal upon the introduction of an online virtual visitor voucher system

Page 6



 

3.6

3.7

3.8

As a result of online service streams, the provision of public facing Parking Shops are 
now very few and far between in the operation of a Parking Service. It is expected 
that the new parking enforcement contract will follow this model and the 
enhancement and introduction of new online systems will mean that a Parking Shop 
will not be included within our specification

In order to assist the customer transition of reduced Parking Shop opening hours, 
following re-location, to eventual removal of the service entirely, leadership team 
has authorised a plan of phased reduced opening hours, which began in the first 
week of January 2017. The first phase sees the opening hours reduced to 9am – 
5pm, Monday to Friday, 9am – 6.30pm Thursdays and 9am – 1pm on Saturdays. 
Phase 2 w
[...]
 13



6 Watford Borough Council Parking Service

The purpose of Civil Parking 
Enforcement (CPE)

“CPE is a means of achieving transport policy objectives…but raising revenue should not be 
an objective of CPE, nor should authorities set targets for revenue or the number of Penalty 

Charge Notices they issue”

(Department for Transport Traffic Management Act 2004 
Operational Guidance to Local Authorities)

The primary purpose of CPE, as identified in the statutory guidance, is to support local authorities 
(county and district) in their delivery of their overall transport objectives in areas such as those 
detailed below.

•  Managing the traffic network to ensure free movement of traffic, (including pedestrians and 
cyclists), as required under the TMA Network Management Duty.

•  Improving road safety.
•  Improving the local environment.
•  Improving the quality and accessibility of public transport.
•  Meeting the needs of people with disabilities, some of whom will be unable to use public transport 

and depend entirely on the use of a car.
•  Managing and reconciling the competing demands for kerb space.

It is not always easy to prove that CPE has a positive effect. Driving along a free-flowing road or 
walking along a footway without being blocked by parked cars is rarely noted or associated with 
CPE. Likewise, finding space in a clean, safe, well lit car park is taken for granted. It is often noted, 
however, when these essential benefits are not available.

CPE in Watford is undertaken by Indigo (formerly known as Vinci Park UK Ltd) on behalf of the 
Council under a contract that will expire in April 2018. The provision of this contract includes the 
following:

•  23 Civil Enforcement Officers (Watford only)
•  Parking Shop and Notice Processing staff
•  Maintenance and cash collection of Pay and Display machines
•  IT hardware/software and support services
•  Enforcement vehicles
•  Suspension services
•  Stationery
•  Cleaning

Page 14



7Annual Rep
[...]
bunal)
•  Charge Certificate (14 days to respond)
•  Order for Recovery/Witness Statement (21 days to respond)

Page 29



22 Watford Borough Council Parking Service

Of the 23,564 penalties issued during 2015/16, the following were referred to Enforcement Agents 
(formerly bailiffs):

90%

10%

Bailiff Cases (2,464)

Other

A total of £81,215 has been recovered through Enforcement Agent action in 2015/16.

At the stage that a case is passed to the Enforcement Agent for recovery the motorist becomes 
additionally liable for the payment of their fees, which are set and capped by statute (Taking Control 
of Goods (Fees) Regulations 2014), as outlined below:

•  Compliance stage - £75
•  Enforcement stage - £235
•  Removal stage - £110

Of the 23,564 penalties issued during 2015/16, the following were written off:

93%

7%

Written off (1,813)

Other

Page 30



23Annual Report 2015/16

It is generally expected that 30% of cases subject to Enforcement Agent action will be recovered. 
The recovery rate in Watford during 2015/16 was an average of 34%.

From January 2015, Watford added Newlyn PLC to our contract of instructed Enforcement Agents, 
which continues to include Marston Group and Equita PLC.

Further information regarding the governing requirements applicable to Enforcement Agents can be 
found at the following websites and links:

www.gov.uk (Bailiff and Enforcement Agents: National Standards 2014)

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/bailiffs-and-enforcement-agents-national-standards

www.legislation.gov.uk (Taking Control of Goods (Fees) Regulations 2014)

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2014/1/contents/made

Page 31



24 Watford Borough Council Parking Service

Financial Information
“CPE is a means of achieving transport policy objectives…but raising revenue should not be an 

objective of CPE, nor should authorities set targets for revenue or the number of Penalty Charge 
Notices they issue”

(Department for Transport Traffic Management Act 2004
[...]
Rivers 
& Dacorum

Pay & Display 
income                   

Off Street

(Surplus) / 
Deficit

2009/10 152,324 33,007 (67,250) (92,898)
incl in on 

street
25,183

2010/11 256,359 29,756 (48,642) (196,665)
incl in on 

street
40,808

2011/12 183,370 23,669 (47,346) (122,843)
incl in on 

street
36,850

2012/13 167,175 24,658 (48,549) (101,224)
incl in on 

street
42,060

2013/14 164,534 23,365 (40,050) (116,538)
incl in on 

street
31,311

2014/15 146,549 21,372 (43,019) (94,518) (260,318) (229,934)

2015/16 140,143 28,584 (45,884) (81,397) (241,905) (200,459)

Off-Street

It is a commonly held belief that parking enforcement is a purely revenue raising exercise; however 
it will be seen that (in common with many smaller local authorities) Watford Borough Council does 
not break even on its enforcement activities, alone. 

However, the above deficit is effectively made good from the income from off-street pay and display 
parking, permit charges and management fees from Dacorum Council and Three Rivers Council for 
hosting and managing the parking contract.

Page 33



26 Watford Borough Council Parking Service

Future Plans & Summary
During 2015/16 the Council continued implementation of the outcome of the strategic review of CPZ 
operations which were decided by the Council in 2013/14. Several rounds of informal consultation on 
the principle of extending the hours of operation of controlled parking zone M/N took place during the 
year resulting in a number of changes to the extent of the proposals. The decision to proceed with the 
Statutory Consultation on a zone-wide scheme was taken towards the end of 2015/16 with the statutory 
process anticipated to commence during 2016/17. The introduction of a small residents’ permit scheme in 
The Larches was also completed during summer 2015. 

The outcome of the parking study in Callowland and Leggatts Wards was reported to the Council’s 
Cabinet in July 2014. The Permit Scheme that formed the basis of the consultation 

Minutes of the meeting


1

OUTSOURCED SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL

17 January 2017

Present: Councillor T Williams (Chair)
Councillor A Rindl (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Bolton, J Dhindsa (for minute numbers 21 and 22), 
K Hastrick, A Joynes and P Kent

Also present: Councillor Sarah Nelmes (Three Rivers District Council)

Officers: ICT Client Section Head
Shared Director of Finance
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK)
Parking Services Manager
Transport and Infrastructure Section Head

22  Apologies for Absence/ Committee membership 

There was one change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Bolton 
replaced Councillor Cavinder. 

The Chair advised that Councillor Nelmes was in attendance representing Three 
Rivers District Council. An arrangement was in place where Three Rivers 
councillors could attend Watford scrutiny meetings where shared services were 
under discussion. The Panel agreed that Councillor Nelmes could speak at the 
meeting. 

23  Disclosures of interest 

There were no disclosures of interest.

24  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2016 were submitted and 
signed.



2

25  Parking Enforcement Annual Report 

The Panel received a report of the Transport and Infrastructure Section Head, 
including the 2015-2016 Annual Parking Enforcement Report.

The Parking Manager introduced the report and advised that the annual report 
was required under the Traffic Management Act in order to ensure transparency. 
The covering report provided an overview of work being undertaken by officers 
including details of the retendering process.

There was a discussion about the potential relocation of the parking shop.  It was 
envisaged that most of the services could be moved online.  Much of the footfall 
into the shop was for the purchase of visitor vouchers, and in future virtual 
vouchers would be available to purchase online.  A phased closure of the shop 
had been agreed by Leadership Team.  The exact timing of the potential move to 
the Town Hall was unclear as the lease expired before the contract ended.  
Members of the public would be encouraged to use the self-service kiosks in the 
Town Hall, although officers would be available to assist if required.

It was noted that there had been a gradual increase in the number of penalty 
charge notices (PCNs) issued in the last few years.  Officers advised that there 
had been a general trend towards fewer PCNs being issued compared to pre-
2012-13.  The introduction of further Controlled Parking Zones (CPZs) had led to 
a slight increase but it was now levelling off. 

In response to concerns raised about the differentiation between signage for pay 
and display bays and residents’ bays in certain parts of the Borough, it was 
agreed that the Traffic Engineer would contact the councillor concerned to 
consider the issue further.  

Members discussed the recent consultation with residents in Callowland about 
the possibility of introducing a CPZ.  It was noted that the proposals had been 
contentious in some areas and that some residents would like a CPZ to cover the 
early evening only.  The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Development 
drew a comparison with Oxhey where there had also been significant support for 
a scheme but greater opposition.  Should further consultations take place, there 
was a danger the residents would feel the council was attempting to impose a 
scheme. A limited scheme, such as the one suggested, could be possible but was 
unlikely to be imminent. 

The Panel discussed the recent approaches to tackling blue badge fraud.  Officers 
explained that Operation Clamp used to be undertaken jointly with the Police 
and the Parking Shop every three months, depending on Police availability.  The 
operation was now run by the Fraud team alongside the Police.  Consideration 



3

was being given to using an external company to run the operations instead.  The 
company in question had a strong record of detecting fraudulent use of blue 
badges.  Cases would then be widely publicised as a deterrent. 

Officers explained the reasons why a number of PCNs were written off each year.  
These included a small number of foreign vehicles, where enforcement was not 
possible, and a larger number of persistent offenders who had failed to correctly 
register their vehicle with the DVLA.  Continuing the discussion, the reasons that 
the council lost appeals were outlined to the Panel which included an 
explanation of the processes by which cases went to appeal, when the council 
had sight of the appellant’s evidence and how the adjudicator came to a 
decision. 

Considering the potential for including benchmarking information in the report, 
officers explained that the Traffic Penalty Tribunal no longer produced an annual 
report which was an important source of benchmarking data. Figures were 
difficult to come by and officers had had to submit Freedom of Information 
requests to other councils in the past.  Data from neighbouring authorities was 
available but not a useful comparison.  It was agreed that data from the previous 
year at comparable authorities could be included in future annual reports

Following a request, it was agreed that the breakdown of income by car park 
could be provided to the Panel.

Reviewing the cost of the contract in previous years, the query was raised about 
the increase in 2014/15 compared to other years.  Officers undertook to find out 
what accounted for this increase.

The use of town centre car parks by residents in the evening was proposed and 
officers confirmed that CitiParks were putting plans in place to make this 
available at Gade, Sutton and Church car parks. Councillors would be kept 
informed about progress. 

The Portfolio Holder recorded his thanks to the officers in the parking shop for a 
very successful and well managed service.  Replies to queries were always 
detailed and logical demonstrating expertise and sensitivity.  

RESOLVED – 

1. that the Panel note the annual parking report.
2. the actions requested be undertaken. 



4

26  ICT Service 

The Panel received a report of the ICT Client Section Head providing an overview 
of the ICT service delivery model. 

Introducing the report, the ICT Client Section Head provided the context to the 
current service. The service was now mixed with some aspects outsourced to 
Amicus and others delivered by an in-house team.  The aim was that Amicus 
would resolve 80% of reported faults via the Service Desk and the in-house team 
would resolve the remainder.  Agreements were in place about which type calls 
the service desk should be able to resolve.  It had been expected that the figure of 
80% would not be reached during the first year.  Following the contract with 
Capita, the service was missing documentation and Amicus was working with the 
councils to address this.  The contract was still new and there was a plan in place 
to increase the numbers of calls dealt with by Amicus. There had been significant 
investment in hardware including 90% of the desktop estate, installation of Wi-Fi 
services and improvements in security.  A lot of progress had been made, but 
there was still much to do.

Responding to questions about timescales, officers reiterated that the contract 
was still in its infancy and the process of creating the necessary documentation 
was underway.  It was hoped that by the end of the first year Amicus would be 
able to deal with the target of 80% of calls. Officers underlined that they were very 
pleased with the progress made in the service.  Customer satisfaction ratings were 
very good and the councils were pleased with the contract. 

The Portfolio Holder for Resources and Customer Services emphasised the radical 
transformation that had taken place; the relationship with Amicus was excellent 
and a significant improvement on the relationship with Capita.

Discussing the nature of the contract, members were advised that it was 
somewhat open-ended and Amicus were a good fit for the councils.  The service 
had gone out to tender without the usual documentation and Amicus were happy 
to work to address this.  They were hoping to grow their business and wanted to 
take on as many of the calls as possible.

Councillors commented on the improved experiences they had had in dealing with 
the service desk and the ICT service provision more generally.

Drawing comparisons with the previous contract with Capita, assurance was 
sought that there would not be a repeat of the situation with a failing service.  It 
was underlined that this was a very different type of arrangement and the 
contract was for a relatively short time-two years with the possibility of a further 
two-year extension.  Officers provided details of the outcome of the exit 



5

negotiations of the contract with Capita.  It was emphasised that it was the 
current ICT service that was under discussion by the Panel, details of the end of 
the contract with Capita had been discussed at other committees. 

Councillor Nelmes referred to a software upgrade that have taken place at Three 
Rivers which had not gone well and asked whether lessons had been learnt.  The 
ICT Section Head explained what had happened and assured the Panel that an 
exercise had taken place to consider the lessons learnt.  The service were ensuring 
that any future upgrades would be managed as projects and particular attention 
would be given to communications, rigorous vendor management and user 
acceptance testing.  It was noted that the upgrade had not been an IT-led project 
and the service and vendor also had responsibilities.

It was agreed that the ICT service should be added to the work programme for the 
Panel later in 2017.

RESOLVED - 

1. that the Panel note the report. 
2. that the actions requested be undertaken.

Chair
Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel

              

                   The meeting started at 7.00 p.m. 
    and finished at  8.35 p.m.


